
 

 

Call-In Sub-Committee  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Monday 5 February 2018 

 

TIME: 

 

6.00 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Phillip O'Dell  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Jeff Anderson 
Jo Dooley 

 

Richard Almond 
Norman Stevenson 
 

 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Jerry Miles 
2. Kairul Kareema Marikar 
3. Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick 
 

1. Kam Chana 
2. Lynda Seymour 
3. Stephen Wright 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Contact:  Manize Talukdar, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1323    E-mail:  manize.talukdar@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Call-In Sub-Committee - 5 February 2018 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Tuesday 30 January 2018 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Call-In Sub-Committee - 5 February 2018 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Sub-Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR    
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chair for the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 

 
4. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2016 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

5. PROTOCOL FOR THE OPERATION OF THE CALL-IN SUB-COMMITTEE   
(Pages 11 - 12) 

 
6. CALL-IN OF THE CABINET DECISION (18 JANUARY 2018) - LIBRARY 

MANAGEMENT CONTRACT EXTENSION   (Pages 13 - 66) 
 
 a) Notice invoking the Call-In; 

 
b) Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 18 January 2018; 

 
c) Report submitted to Cabinet on 18 January 2018. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 



Call-In Sub-Committee - 5 February 2018 4 

 
 
 
 
 
 REASONS FOR LATENESS & URGENCY   

 
 In accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, this 

meeting is being called with less than 5 clear working days’ notice by virtue of the 
special circumstances and grounds for urgency stated below:- 
 
Under Committee Procedure Rule 45.6 a meeting of the Call-In Sub-Committee 
must be held within 7 clear working days of the receipt of a request for call-in. This 
meeting therefore had to be arranged at very short notice and it was not possible for 
the agenda to be published 5 clear working days prior to the meeting. 
 

 



 

 Call-In Sub-Committee - 8 February 2016 - 12 - 

 
 
 

CALL-IN SUB-COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

8 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
 
Chair: * Councillor Jerry Miles 
   
Councillors: * Richard Almond 

* Jeff Anderson  
 

* Jo Dooley 
* Paul Osborn 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Marilyn Ashton 
  Ramji Chauhan 
  Stephen Greek 
  Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
 

Minute 17 
Minute 17 
Minute 17 
Minute 17 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

12. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

13. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

14. Appointment of Vice Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Paul Osborn as Vice-Chair of the 
Sub-Committee for the 2015/2016 Municipal Year. 
 

15. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2015, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

5

Agenda Item 4
Pages 5 to 10



 

- 13 -  Call-In Sub-Committee - 8 February 2016 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

16. Protocol for the Operation of the Call-In Sub-Committee   
 
The Chair drew attention to the document ‘Protocol for the Operation of the 
Call-In Sub-Committee’.  He outlined the procedure to be followed at the 
meeting, and the options open to the Sub-Committee at the conclusion of the 
process. 
 
In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 46.5, a notice seeking to 
invoke the call-in procedure must state at least one of the following grounds in 
support of the request for a call-in of the decision: 
 
a) inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision; 
 
b) the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision; 

 
c) the decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or not 

wholly in accordance with the budget framework; 
 

d) the action is not proportionate to the desired outcome; 
 

e) a potential human rights challenge; 
 

f) insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice. 
 

He informed the Sub-Committee that the grounds a), b) and d) had been cited 
on the Call In notice, and this had been deemed to be valid for the purposes 
of Call-in. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Call-In would be determined on the basis of the 
following grounds: 
 
a) inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision; 
 
b) the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision; 
 
d) the action is not proportionate to the desired outcome. 
 

17. Call-In of the Cabinet Decision (20 January 2016) - Draft Harrow Weald 
Conservation Areas Supplementary Planning Document   
 
The Sub-Committee received the papers in respect of the call-in notice 
submitted by 6 Members of the Council in relation to the decision made by 
Cabinet on the Draft Harrow Weald Conservation Areas Supplementary 
Planning Document. 
 
The Chair advised the Sub-Committee on the suggested order of proceedings 
and reminded Members of the timings allowed for submissions and questions.  
He invited the two representatives of the signatories to present their reasons 
for the call-in. 

6



 

Call-In Sub-Committee - 8 February 2016 - 14 - 

 
The first representative had been the Portfolio Holder in 2006 when it had 
been unanimously resolved that the three roads qualified for conservation 
area status.  She acknowledged that the decision had been marginal and had 
met with some resistance from the Conservation Officer but stated that this 
did not mean that the areas did not have merit.  The discussion at the 
Planning Policy Working Group had given the impression that the roads had 
no merit and had questioned their inclusion in the conservation area.  She 
expressed the view that as some of the six criteria had been me
[...]
 regarding the criteria and information at public meetings.   
The criteria were also set out in the draft SPD itself. It had not been purely a 
database exercise.  The Council had said that the inclusion of areas would 
take place subject to appropriate evidence.  The points made regarding 
devaluation of the roads and the period of time they had already been 
included in a conservation area had no bearing if areas were not in fact of 
special interest in accordance with the legal requirements. 
 
With regard to questions as to whether or not the status quo had been an 
option during the consultation, the public had not been precluded from 
supporting its inclusion and it did not say that the status quo was or was not 
an option.  
 

9



 

- 17 -  Call-In Sub-Committee - 8 February 2016 

(The Sub-Committee then adjourned from 8.35 pm to 9.25 pm to receive legal 
advice.) 
 
The Chair announced the decision of the Sub-Committee and it was 
 
RESOLVED:  (by a majority decision)  That  
 
(1) the challenge to the decision should be taken no further and the 

decision be implemented; 
 
(2) the Call-In Scrutiny Sub-Committee recommended that for future 

consultations where consultees are asked to comment against specific 
criteria, these criteria should be noted. 
 

The Sub-Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision was by a 
majority of votes. 
 
Councillors Jerry Miles, Jeff Anderson and Jo Dooley voted that the challenge 
to the decision should be taken no further and the decision be implemented.  
Councillors Richard Almond and Paul Osborn voted against the decision and 
that all three grounds should be upheld. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.25 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JERRY MILES 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10



 
 

PROTOCOL FOR THE OPERATION OF THE CALL-IN SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
1. Call-in is the process whereby a decision of the Executive, Portfolio Holder or Officer (where the 

latter is taking a Key Decision) taken but not implemented, may be examined by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has 
established the Call-in Sub-Committee to carry out this role.  Committee Procedure Rule 46 sets 
out the rules governing the call-in process. 

 
 The Process for Call-in 
 
2. Six of the Members of the Council can call in a decision of the Executive which has been taken 

but not implemented.  In relation to Executive decisions on education matters only, the number 
of Members required to call in a decision which has been made but not implemented shall be six 
Councillors or, in the alternative, six persons comprising representatives of the voting co-opted 
members and at least one political group on Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Only decisions 
relating to Executive functions, whether delegated or not, may be called in. 

 
 150 members of the public (defined as anyone registered on the electoral roll of the Borough) 

can call in a decision of the Executive, which has been taken but not implemented. 
 
3. Decisions of the Executive will not be implemented for 5 clear working days following the 

publication of the decision and a decision can only be called in within this period (this does not 
apply to urgent decisions - Committee Procedure Rule 46 refers).  The notice of the decision will 
state the date on which the decisions may be implemented if not called in. 

 
4. Call-in must be by notification to the Monitoring Officer in writing or by fax: 
 

(i) signed by all six Members and voting co-optees requesting the call-in.  A request for call-
in by e-mail will require a separate e-mail from each of the six Members concerned.   
 

(ii) signed by all 150 members of the public registered on the electoral roll, and stating their 
names and addresses. 

 
5. In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 45.5, a notice seeking to invoke the call-in 

procedure must state at least one of the following grounds in support of the request for a call-in 
of the decision:- 

 
(a) inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision; 
(b) the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision; 
(c) the decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or not wholly in 

accordance with the budget framework; 
(d) the action is not proportionate to the desired outcome; 
(e) a potential human rights challenge; 
(f) insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice. 
 
 

 Referral to the Call-in Sub-Committee 
 
6. Once a notice invoking the call-in procedure has been received, the decision may not be 

implemented until the Chair and nominated member have considered the guidance outlined in 
Appendix 1 to the Committee Procedure Rules and, if required, the Call-in Sub-Committee has 
considered the decision. The Monitoring Officer shall in consultation with the Chair arrange a 
meeting of the Call-in Sub-Committee to be held within seven clear working days of the receipt 
of the request for call-in.   

 

11

Agenda Item 5
Pages 11 to 12



 
 
7. The Call-in Sub-Committee will consider the decision and the reasons for call-in. The Sub-

Committee may invite the Executive decision-taker and a representative of those calling in the 
decision to provide information at the meeting. 

 
8. The Sub-Committee may come to one of the following conclusions:- 
 

(i) that the challenge to the decision should be taken no further and the decision be 
implemented; 

 
(ii) that the decision is contrary to the policy framework or contrary to or not wholly in 

accordance with the budget framework, and should therefore be referred to the Council. 
In such a case the Call-in sub-committee must set out the nature of its concerns for 
Council; or  

 
(iii) that the matter should be referred back to the decision taker (i.e the Portfolio Holder or 

Executive, whichever took the decision) for reconsideration. In such a case the Call-in 
sub-committee must set out the nature of its concerns for the decision taker/Executive. 

 

12



 

Conservative Councillors: Working for Harrow Residents   
 

Address Harrow Council, PO Box 2, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2UH  Tel 020 8424 1582  Email paul.osborn@harrow.gov.uk  

Web harrow.gov.uk / harrowconservatives.com  Facebook facebook.com/harrowcouncilconservatives  Twitter @HAConservatives 

 

 

Dear Hugh, 

 
We the undersigned write to notify you that we wish to call-in, in a limited fashion, the 
decision made at the Cabinet meeting of 18th January 2018 on Item 8 Library Management 
Contract Extension. Specifically we wish to call in Recommendation B and D, we are 
content for the other recommendations to be implemented as soon as possible. We have 
done this to ensure that the current service is able to continue uninterrupted but that any 
future decision on outsourcing would need to go back to Cabinet. If anything we are doing in 
this call-in puts at risk the Library service, please let us know and we will look at 
withdrawing the call-in.  
 
We wish to call-in the Recommendations B and D on the following grounds as stated in Part 
4B Committee Procedure Rules, in the Harrow Council Constitution: 
 
45.5.1 inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision 
 

 The tabled addendum was only circulated to members in the audience at Cabinet as 
the item was reached during the meeting. This gave no opportunity and insufficient 
time to consult, ask questions or propose amendments. Whilst this is reasonable in 
the case of Recommendations A and C which deal with the short term issues and 
aim to bring stability to the Library Service, it is unreasonable in the case of 
Recommendations B and D which deal with the next 5-10 years and give the power 
to award a new contract with no further consultation with staff or service users. 

 
45.5.2 the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision 
 

 There is no substantial evidence presented on which to base a decision. 

 There is no detail of what any new contract will look like or what the costs or length of 
the contract would be.  

 
45.5.4 the action is not proportionate to the desired outcome 
 

 The recommendations delegate unnecessary and undue power. Giving the power to 
take a key decision, with long term implications, without any further public scrutiny. 

Councillor Paul Osborn 
Leader of the Conservative Group 

Pinner Ward 
 

 

Hugh Peart 
Monitoring Officer 
Harrow Council 
Civic 1,  
1st Floor  
South Wing 
Room 116 
 

 
25th January 2018 

13

Agenda Item 6
Pages 13 to 66



This page is intentionally left blank



Recommendations B and D in contrast to A and C are incredibly broad instead of
dealing with the limited and sensible aim of dealing with the current situation, they
delegate powers to decide on a new external supplier for 5 years if the existing
contract is novated and potentially 10 years if an entirely new contract is awarded.

45.5.6 insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice

• No legal or financial advice was presented with the tabled addendum.
• There are no details on the legal processes necessary to procure a new contract.
• There has been no Equality Impact Assessment on the potential re-procurement.
• There are no details of any cost implications of signing a new contract.

Again, we would like to emphasise that we have sought to be very narrow in what we are
asking to call-in, we support the short term action taken to ensure the libraries remain open
and should this call-in jeopardise any Harrow Library remaining open, we will look to
withdraw this request to call-in the decision.

Your sincerely,

Councillor Paul Osborn
Leader of the Conservative Group
Pinner Ward

Signed:

• / tj/

& itt

/ et.&R PtWCM. 1tTEL

• /
//iiv4

• CtL& Cc. Itij n tiE

• Cr

Conservative Councfliors: Working for Harrow Residents

ddress Harrow council, P0 Box 2, Station Road, Harrow, HAl 2UH Tel 020 8424 1852 Email paul.osborn@harrow.gov.uk

Veb harrow.gov.uk I harrowconservatives.com Facebook facebook.com/harrowcouncilconservatives Twitter @HAconservatives15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet - 18 January 2018 - 411 - 

  
 
 

CABINET   

 

18 JANUARY 2018 

 
 

Record of decisions taken at the meeting held on Thursday 18 January 2018. 
 
 
Present: 
 
Chair: * Councillor Sachin Shah 
   
Councillors: * Sue Anderson 

* Simon Brown 
* Keith Ferry 
* Glen Hearnden 
* Graham Henson  
 

* Varsha Parmar 
* Kiran Ramchandani 
* Mrs Christine Robson 
* Adam Swersky 
 

In attendance: 
 

  Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
  Chris Mote 
  Janet Mote 
  Paul Osborn 
 

Minute 650 and 657 
Minute 650 
Minute 650 
Minute 650 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

646. Tom Whiting, Interim Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service)   
 
On behalf of the Cabinet, the Leader of the Council welcomed Tom Whiting to 
his first Cabinet meeting as Interim Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service). 
 

647. Apologies for Absence   
 
None received. 
 

648. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interest was declared: 
 
Agenda Item 10 – Extension of the Lease of the Cedars Youth and 
Community Centre 

17



 

- 412 -  Cabinet - 18 January 2018 

 
Councillor Simon Brown, a member of Cabinet, declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in that he was a season ticket holder of Watford Football Club.  He 
would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

649. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

650. Questions   
 
Public and Councillor questions taken were responded to and any recording 
placed on the Council’s website.  
 

651. Key Decision Schedule - January to March 2018   
 

RESOLVED:  That the Key Decision Schedule be noted. 

 
652. Progress on Scrutiny Projects   

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

653. Library Management Contract Extension   
 
Upon a ‘statement’ by the Leader of th
[...]
rovide the Library Services 

through other service delivery models 

b) Novate the existing contract to a suitable alternative service provider 

c) Vary or terminate the existing contract as necessary 

d) Conduct a procurement process and award a new contract to a suitable 

alternative service provider 

e) Enter into any necessary negotiations and agreements to give effect to a) – d) 

and the liquidation process. 

65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Protocol for the Operation of the Call-In Sub-Committee
	6 Call-In of the Cabinet Decision (18 January 2018) - Library Management Contract Extension
	25012018 Cabinet Call-in Request Page 2
	Minutes Public Pack, 18/01/2018 Cabinet
	Minutes

	LibraryManagementContractExtensionMainReportFINAL
	Appendix1LibraryManagementContractExtensionEQIA
	Appendix2ContractPerformance
	TabledAddendumtotheLibraryContractExtensionReporttoCabinetRevised




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Call-In Sub-Committee - 5 February 2018 - 18 - 

 
 
 

CALL-IN SUB-COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

5 FEBRUARY 2018 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Phillip O'Dell 
   
Councillors: * Richard Almond 

* Jo Dooley  
 

* Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick (3) 
* Norman Stevenson 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Paul Osborn 
 

Minute 23 

* Denotes Member present 
(3) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
 
 

18. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Jeff Anderson Councillor Pamela Fitzpatrick 
 

19. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item - Call-In of the Cabinet Decision: Library Management Contract 
Extension 
 
Councillor Pamela Fitzpatrick declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she 
was a trustee of the Harrow Community Library.  She would remain in the 
room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 



 

- 19 -  Call-In Sub-Committee - 5 February 2018 

20. Appointment of Vice Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Richard Almond be appointed Vice-Chair for 
the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 
 

21. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2016 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

22. Protocol for the Operation of the Call-In Sub-Committee   
 
The Chair drew attention to the document ‘Protocol for the Operation of the 
Call-In Sub-Committee’.  He outlined the procedure to be followed at the 
meeting, and the options open to the Sub-Committee at the conclusion of the 
process. 
 
In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 46.5, a notice seeking to 
invoke the call-in procedure must state at least one of the following grounds in 
support of the request for a call-in of the decision: 
 
a) inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision; 
 
b) the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision; 

 
c) the decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or not 

wholly in accordance with the budget framework; 
 

d) the action is not proportionate to the desired outcome; 
 

e) a potential human rights challenge; 
 

f) insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice. 
 

He informed the Sub-Committee that the grounds a), b) and d) had been cited 
on the Call In notice, and this had been deemed to be valid for the purposes 
of Call-in. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Call-In would be determined on the basis of the 
following grounds: 
 
a) inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision; 
 
b) the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision; 
 
d) the action is not proportionate to the desired outcome; 

 
e) insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice. 
 
The Legal Adviser stated that the Sub-Committee, having considered the 
grounds for the call-in and the information provided at the meeting, may come 
to one of the following conclusions:- 



 

Call-In Sub-Committee - 5 February 2018 - 20 - 

 
(i) that the challenge to the decision should be taken no further and the 

decision be implemented; 
 

(ii) that the matter should be referred back to the decision taker (i.e the 
Portfolio Holder or Executive, whichever took the decision) for 
reconsideration. In such a case the Call-in Sub-Committee must set out 
the nature of its concerns / reasons for referral for the decision 
taker/Executive. 

 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

23. Call-In of the Cabinet Decision (18 January 2018) - Library Management 
Contract Extension   
 
The Sub-Committee received the papers in respect of the call-in notice 
submitted by 6 Members of the Council in relation to a decision made by 
Cabinet on 18 January 2018 regarding the Library Management Contract 
Extension.  The contract, which had been jointly procured with the London 
Borough of Ealing, had been managed by the Construction Company Carillion 
until recently when Carillion had gone into compulsory liquidation. 
 
The Chair advised the Sub-Committee on the suggested order of proceedings 
and reminded Members of the timings allowed for submissions and questions.  
He invited the representative of the signatories to present his reasons for the 
call-in. 
 
The representative stated that: 
 

 he was grateful that he had been kept informed by both the leader and 
relevant officers about the latest position regarding Library Mangement 
Contract since the recent announcement that Carillion had gone into 
compulsory liquidation; 
 

 at its Cabinet Meeting on Tuesday 16 January, Ealing Council had 
presented an addendum to their Cabinet Report regarding extending 
the library contract with Carillion for a further 5 years; 
 

 Ealing Council had, in light of the liquidation, presented an addendum 
to their Cabinet Report regarding extending the library contract with 
Carillion for a further 5 years at its Cabinet Meeting on Tuesday 
16 January.  However, in his view, Ealing’s proposals in the addendum 
were too broad and long-term and he had been surprised to see that 
the recommendations proposed by Harrow with regard to its Library 
Management contract closely resembled those proposed by Ealing;   
 

 in his view, the Library Management Contract item could have been 
deferred until February 2018 Cabinet meeting and he had requested 
this be done but his request had not been agreed; 
 



 

- 21 -  Call-In Sub-Committee - 5 February 2018 

 he had submitted the call-in because he was particularly concerned 
that authority to make longer term decisions over a key service area 
had been delegated to officers without the possibility of further public 
scrutiny or consultation. 
 

The representative made the following points with regard to each of the 
grounds for the call-in: 
 
Inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision: 
 

 revised versions of recommendations B and D of the Cabinet Report 
relating to the Library Management Contract Extension had been 
tabled during consideration of the item at the Cabinet meeting of 
18 January 2018.  Library staff, the trade unions, the opposition, 
residents and library users had not been consulted regarding the 
proposals and this equated to inadequate consultation and inadequate 
scrutiny; 
 

 furthermore, no timescales had been set out for Recommendation D.  
Recommendation B would allow officers to novate the contract until 
31 August 2023.  However, very little detail had been provided 
regarding any potential future provider or the nature of any potential 
new contract.  For example, he would expect financial and legal 
implications, estimated costs associated with any new contract, key 
performance indicators, an equalities impact assessment to have been 
provided as part of the revised recommendations. 

 
The action was not proportionate to the desired outcome: 

 

 he was aware of the tight timescales and the urgent need to stabilise 
the Library Service.  However, the revised recommendations delegated 
authority to officers to sign off on long-term decisions relating to the 
Library Management contract without further reference to Cabinet.  
Should the Council decide to terminate such a contract mid-term then 
this could prove both difficult and costly. 
 

Insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice: 
 

 the revised recommendations did not provide any detail regarding 
leases, maintenance of library sites, TUPE (Transfer of Undertakings 
(Protection of Employment) Regulations or whether the authority could 
enter into another shared service with a neighbouring local authority. 

 
He concluded by stating that none of the above issues had been addressed 
due to the last minute nature of the amendments tabled at Cabinet on 
18 January 2018. 
 
Following questions and comments from the Sub-Committee, the Portfolio 
Holder for Community, Culture and Resident Engagement stated that: 
 



 

Call-In Sub-Committee - 5 February 2018 - 22 - 

 the measures proposed in the revised recommendations were a 
holding position designed to reassure all stakeholders and avoid 
service disruption.  At the time of the Cabinet meeting, the Council’s 
legal position with regard to Carillion had been unclear and the 
administration had wanted to send out a strong message that would 
reassure both library staff and residents about the continuity of the 
service.  Because this had been an emergency situation with tight 
timescales, last minute revisions continued to be made to the tabled 
document until shortly before the start of the Cabinet meeting of 
18 January; 
 

 it was her understanding that although Cabinet sought to delegate 
responsibility to officers, nevertheless, Cabinet would still be the final 
arbiter in the matter in relation to longer term decisions about the 
library service and a report would have been submitted to a future 
meeting of Cabinet.  In her view, the requisite legal, and financial 
clearances, consultation and scrutiny would only be possible once 
detailed proposals had been formulated by officers.  This had been an 
emergency situation that had required swift action.  Furthermore, any 
decision proposed with regard to the future of the contract would have 
to comply with the requirements of the Constitution, although she 
accepted that the recommendations did not explicitly state this and that 
the revised recommendations could have been better drafted.  She 
added that paragraph 2.6 and paragraph 3 of Article 3B of the 
Council’s Constitution, which dealt with Cabinet delegations stated that 
‘officers were accountable to the Committee from which those 
delegated powers derived’; 
 

 the revised recommendation E related to the requirement for officers to 
take urgent action with regard to smaller contracts related to the 
provision of library services. 
 

Following questions and comments from the Sub-Committee, the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance & Commercialisation stated that he supported the above 
comments made by the Portfolio Holder for Community, Culture and Resident 
Engagement, adding that: 
 

 this had been a fast-moving situation attracting considerable national 
and local attention.  Cabinet and officers were impelled to take 
immediate action to deal with the situation.  The intention behind the 
revised recommendations had been to provide greater flexibility by 
allowing officers the discretion to explore all possible options while 
reassuring staff and residents about service continuity; 
 

 he too had been of the view that any final decision regarding the longer 
term future of the library service would haven been referred back to 
Cabinet at a future date.  He acknowledged that this could have been 
made more explicit in the revised recommendations. 
 

The Legal Officer advised that it was at the discretion of the officer to whom 
authority had been delegated, exercising their good judgment, whether they 



 

- 23 -  Call-In Sub-Committee - 5 February 2018 

chose to exercise the delegation.  In cases where a matter was deemed 
politically sensitive or had unusual features or other significant issues then it 
may be appropriate to refer the matter back to Cabinet for further 
consideration.    
 
Following questions, the Corporate Director, Community advised that: 
 

 Recommendation E related to negotiations with contractors to ensure 
continuity of service provision, for example, continued provision of the 
LMS (Library Management System), of all utilities to stabilize the 
service and arrangements being put in place with providers; 
 

 in managing the liquidation process, the intention had been to consider 
bringing the service back in-house initially for a three to four month 
period, to explore other options regarding the future role of libraries 
across the borough and different operating models of service delivery.  
He added that in accordance with principles of good governance and 
safe decision-making, he fully expected to consult the relevant portfolio 
holders and Cabinet regarding any future actions to be taken. 

 
The Sub-Committee proposed that the words ’subject to final consideration by 
Cabinet’, could be inserted in any revised recommendations to clarify the 
position. 
 
Both the Portfolio Holder for Finance & Commercialisation and the Portfolio 
Holder for Community, Culture & Resident Engagement concurred that they 
would be  agreeable to the amendment proposed by the Sub-committee being 
considered by Cabinet as this would specify that Cabinet would be the final 
decision-maker on the matter. 
 
The Corporate Director confirmed that this proposal would not impede the 
progress of work being undertaken to stabilise the service and the review of 
the service. 
 
The Sub-Committee expressed the view that in the interests of good 
governance, legal officers should always ensure that all recommendations to 
Cabinet were explicit and consistent with the provisions of the Constitution.  
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned from 8.26 to 9.00 pm for deliberations.   
 
The Sub-Committee, noting the Portfolio Holders’ comments that they were 
also content for the relevant recommendations to be reconsidered by Cabinet,  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the call-in on ground (a) – inadequate consultation with stakeholders 

prior to the decision – be upheld as: 
 

 the Committee wondered why the Tabled Document had not been 
circulated earlier in the meeting.  In view of the special 
circumstances, the Cabinet meeting of 18 January 2018 could have 



 

Call-In Sub-Committee - 5 February 2018 - 24 - 

been postponed by 30 minutes to allow time for members to more 
fully consider the tabled document in advance of consideration of 
the item;  

 
(2) the following grounds for call-in: 
 

(i) ground (b) – the absence of adequate evidence on which to 
base a decision; 

(ii) ground (d) – the action was not proportionate to the desired 
outcome; 

(iii) ground (f) – insufficient consideration of legal and financial 
advice; 

 
all be upheld for the following reasons: 

 

 the revised recommendation went beyond what had been 
intended by the Portfolio Holder for Finance & 
Commercialisation and the Portfolio Holder for Community, 
Culture and Resident Engagement. The Call-In Sub-Committee 
recommends that in the future any delegation of authority from 
Cabinet to officers should be qualified where necessary to 
reflect Cabinet’s intentions accurately. 

 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.36 pm, closed at 9.10 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR PHILLIP O'DELL 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


